SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXXVII.

AN ACT TO REPEAL SECTION TWO OF CHAPTER FIFTY-NINE OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-THREE, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF ANN JANE CLARK TO THAT OF CATHARINE HACK."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter fifty-nine of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three be and the same hereby is repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXXVIII.

AN ACT TO REPEAL SECTION TWO OF CHAPTER EIGHTY OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-TWO, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF WILLIAM STAHLER, TO THAT OF WILLIAM HACK."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter eighty of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, be and the same hereby is repealed.

39

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXXIX.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF HENRY ILLINGWORTH TO THAT OF JOHN CHEEVER, AND MAKE HIM HEIR-AT-LAW OF CATHEBINE. CHEEVER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The name of Henry Illingworth, a minor now ender '[under] charge of and in the custody of Catherine Cheever, be and the same is hereby changed to that of John Cheever; and that said minor be and he is hereby declared to be the heir-at-law of the said Catherine Cheever, as fully and to all intents and purposes as if he was the natural born for of said Catherine Cheever.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1874.

CHAPTER XC.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR SURVEYING, LOCATING AND ESTABLISH-ING A STATE ROAD FROM THE TOWN OF HINCKLEY, IN PINE COUNTY, TO SNAKE RIVER IN AITKIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That W. H. Grant [and] H. B. Gordon, of Hinckley, and Hiram Brackett, of Pine City, are hereby appointed commissioners to locate, mark, survey and establish a state road from Hinckley, in the county of Pine, through the counties of Pine, Kan-

306